MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

- 11. Illegal weapons or ammunition. A person is guilty of using illegal weapons or ammunition if he uses any weapon or ammunition except the following:
 - Shotgun gauges 10 through 20 using shot sizes 2 through 6 inclusive; or
 - B. Bow and arrow.
- Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §7901, sub-§8 is enacted to read:
- 8. Wild turkey. A violation of section 7456, subsections 3, 4, 5 and 6, as they apply to turkeys, is a Class E crime. A convicted person shall be fined not less than \$200, this fine is not to be suspended. In addition, a convicted person shall be fined \$200 for each turkey illegally possessed or killed, this fine is not to be suspended.
- Sec. 3. Allocation: The following funds are allocated from the Department of Inland Fisheries Wildlife to carry out the purposes of this Act:

1985-86 1986-87

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Resource Management

All Other

\$10,000 \$10,000

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 96

S.P. 409 - L.D. 1132

AN ACT To Amend the Social Services Planning and Expenditures Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

MRSA §§1641 to 1643, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 495, are repealed and the following enacted in their place:

§1641. Legislative findings and intent

The Legislature finds that the many social service needs of the citizens of this State are varied and often complex. State Government agencies have been organized to provide the most efficient delivery system possible to meet these social service needs. The Legislature recognizes that any governmental structure requires a coordinated and cooperative effort on the part of the various state agencies to ensure that the social services programs of the State adequately meet the social services needs of the citizens and to avoid needless duplication of effort on the part of these agencies.

The Legislature further finds that, because of the complexity of the social service needs of the citizens and the multiplicity of funding sources available to meet those needs, it is difficult to gain a complete understanding of the overall scope of the social service system and of the specific programs within that system. Without this understanding, the legislative and executive branches of government are hindered in their efforts to provide a coordinated social services program.

It is the intent of this chapter to make available the necessary factual and fiscal information that will assist the Governor, the executive agencies, the Legislature, the recipients of social services, the providers of social services and the general public in reviewing and evaluating the overall scope of the social services system in this State and in participating on an informed basis in developing public policy concerning the social services needs of our citizens.

§1642. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Department. "Department" means the Department of Human Services and the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation.
- 2. Division. "Division" means the Executive Department, Division of Community Services.
- 3. Income supplementation programs. "Income supplementation programs" means programs designed to supplement the income of a person or family and includes aid to families with dependent children, food

stamps, food distribution, general assistance, supplemental security income or any other income related program utilizing state-administered funds.

- 4. Related health and medical services. "Related health and medical services" means all health or medical services utilizing state-administered funds, including Medicaid and health block grants.
- 5. Report. "Report" means the State's social services report.
- 6. Social service. "Social service" means any children's, youth, adult or elderly service and alcoholism, community action, developmental disability, drug or substance abuse, home-heating assistance, juvenile, mental health, mental retardation, older Americans, poverty, rehabilitation, transportation, weatherization or other social service that may be defined in the future and that is operated by the departments or the division utilizing state-administered funds, including related health and medical services and income supplementation programs.
- 7. State administered funds. "State administered funds" means all General Fund money, dedicated funds, federal funds, fees, grants, 3rd-party reimbursements, vendor payments or other funds or revenues available for expenditure by the departments or the division in support of the provision of a social service.

§1643. State's social services report

The departments and the division shall prepare a written report of the State's social service programs. This report shall be presented to the Governor and the Legislature, widely distributed to community social service agencies and made available to the public no later than December 1st of each year.

The report in each even-numbered year shall provide an update of information for the current biennium, indicating adjustments, additions and anticipated changes in programs and service delivery to the extent that information is available.

1. General. The report shall be a single, concise document presenting a descriptive and fiscal summary of social service programs in an easily understood manner.

- 2. Format. The report shall utilize a uniform format focusing on target populations grouped by major program areas. Characteristic data of the target populations shall be included to the extent that information is available. The report shall contain an integrated description of the operations of the departments and the division in each program area, describing the social services as a coordinated and cooperative plan when a service is provided by more than one department or division. When appropriate, the fiscal information shall be displayed by account by department, and when applicable by subdivision of that department, and by the division and shall also be displayed as a total expenditure.
 - 3. Contents. The report shall contain:
 - A. Program descriptions, including the social service need being met, the goals and objectives of the program, the services provided and the priorities for those services;
 - B. State-administered funds expended during the immediately preceding biennium;
 - C. State-administered funds available for the current biennium, including anticipated federal funding to the extent that information is available or can be anticipated;
 - D. Policy issues including major changes in program emphasis and trends and continuum of care offered; and
 - E. Fiscal information and service statistics for each fiscal year of the current biennium, compared with the corresponding information of each fiscal year of the immediately preceding biennium.
- 4. Other state agencies. The report shall include social service programs administered by state agencies other than the departments and the division to the extent that those social services are related to the programs described in the report. Those agencies shall participate in preparing the report to the extent necessary to ensure the program descriptions accurately portray how those services fit into the overall social service system and to provide the necessary fiscal information.